

TGEGKXGF.'8B44235"45-6: 77."Vj qo cu'F0J cm'Ergtm'Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM P. AUBIN,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. SC12-2075

UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION,

L.T. No. 3D10-1982

Respondent.

**ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
THIRD DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

**PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF
ON THE MERITS**

THE FERRARO LAW FIRM, P.A.

James L. Ferraro, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 381659

jlf@ferrarolaw.com

Melissa D. Visonti, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 0068063

mdv@ferrarolaw.com

Juan P. Bauta, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 894060

jpb@ferrarolaw.com

4000 Ponce de Leon Boulevard

Suite 700

Coral Gables, Florida 33146

(Tel): (305) 375-0111

(Fax): (305) 379-6222

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS v

A NOTE ABOUT CITATIONS AND RECORD REFERENCES vi

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT20

ARGUMENT23

I. THE THIRD DISTRICT IGNORED THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT BY RULING THAT PETITIONER’S CLAIMS ARE GOVERNED BY THE RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PRODUCTS LIABILITY.
..... 23

A. The Third District Ignored This Court’s Precedent By Reversing The Trial Court For Applying The Second Restatement
.....23

1. *The Third District Improperly Held That The Restatement (Third) Torts: Products Liability Is The Law In Florida*.....24

2. *The Trial Court Properly Followed This Court’s Precedent and Applied The Restatement (Second) of Torts: Products Liability*.....26

B. The Third District Failed to Follow Proper Procedure By Attempting To Overrule This Court’s Precedent and Failing to Certify Its Decision
.....27

C. The Third District’s Failure to Properly Certify the Question Notwithstanding, This Court Should Not Adopt The Third Restatement.28

1. *This Court Adopted the Restatement (Second) Torts: Products Liability in West v. Caterpillar Tractor.*28

2. *The Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability Is Contrary To This State’s History of Consumer Protection and Fair Apportionment of Fault, to wit, Comparative Negligence*.....29

3. *There Is No Justification For Overruling West and Adopting The Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability*32

II. PETITIONER PRESENTED SUBSTANTIAL COMPETENT EVIDENCE THAT THE DEFECTIVE DESIGN OF CALIDRIA SG-210 CAUSED HIS MESOTHELIOMA, AND THE REVERSAL OF THE DENIAL OF DIRECTED VERDICT WAS BASED ON THE IMPROPER REWEIGHING OF EVIDENCE.34

A. The Evidence Established That Calidria SG-210 Was Defective And That The Defects Caused Mr. Aubin’s Injury 34

1. *Calidria SG-210 Was Specifically Designed For Use In Products Which Are Known to Produce Substantial Amounts of Respirable Dust.*34

2. *Calidria (Chrysotile) Asbestos Causes Mesothelioma When Its Fibers Are Inhaled*.....35

3. *The Design Of SG-210 Was Defective And Unreasonably Dangerous Because It Caused The Liberation Of Respirable Calidria (Chrysotile) Asbestos Fibers*.....34

4. *Petitioner Inhaled Respirable Calidria (Chrysotile) Fibers Which Caused Him To Develop Mesothelioma*.....37

B. The District Court’s Decision Reversing The Denial of Directed Verdict Was Erroneous And Should Be Quashed.
..... 40

1. *The Third District’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent Establishing The Standard Governing Directed Verdicts.*

2. *The Third District Improperly Reweighed The Causation Evidence.*

III. RESPONDENT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO A JURY INSTRUCTION THAT IT COULD DISCHARGE ITS DUTY TO WARN BY RELYING ON INTERMEDIARY CUSTOMERS.
..... 42

A. The Third District Ignored The Applicable Standard Of Review Regarding Decisions To Withhold Jury Instructions.....43

B. The Trial Court’s Decision To Withhold Additional Instructions Was Not An Abuse Of Discretion.44

1. *The Undisputed Facts Establish That The Intermediary Customers Were Not Warning End Users.44*

2. *Respondent Was Not Entitled To A Jury Instruction That It Could Discharge Its Duty to Warn End Users By Relying On Intermediaries.....44*

3. *Respondent’s Proposed Instructions Were Improper, Argumentative, and Overreaching.....45*

4. *A Component Supplier Cannot Discharge Its Duty To Warn By Relying On Intermediaries Whom The Component Supplier Knows Are Not Conveying Warnings.....48*

5. *The Verdict Itself Reflects The Jury Was Not Misled By The Instructions.49*

CONCLUSION50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Agrofollajes v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 48 So.3d 976 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)---	28
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000) -----	23
<i>Brito v. County of Palm Beach</i> , 753 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) -----	40
<i>Brown v. Glade and Grove Supply, Inc.</i> , 647 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) -----	40
<i>Canakarlis v Canakarlis</i> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980) -----	46
<i>Cox v. St. Josephs Hospital</i> , 71 So. 3d 795 (Fla. 2011) -----	21, 40, 41
<i>Dept. of Children and Family v. Amora</i> , 994 So.2d 431 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) -----	33
<i>Diaz v. Impex of Doral, Inc.</i> , 7 So.3d 591 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009) -----	33
<i>Execu-Tech Bus. Sys. v. New Oji Paper Co.</i> , 752 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2000) -----	23
<i>Ferayorni v. Hyundai</i> , 711 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) -----	34
<i>Force v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 879 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) -----	21, 24, 36
<i>Gilliam v. Stewart</i> , 291 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 1974)-----	26, 28
<i>Goldschmidt v. Holman</i> , 571 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990) -----	42, 43
<i>Gooding v. Univ. Hosp. Bldg., Inc.</i> , 445 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 1984) -----	40
<i>Halliday v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.</i> , 792 A. 2d 1145 (Md. 2002)-----	32
<i>Hoffman v. Jones</i> , 280 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1973)-----	24, 26, 28, 49
<i>In re Standard Jury Instructions in Civil Cases – Report No. 09-10 (Products Liability), Case No. SC09-1264 (May 17, 2012)</i> -----	24
<i>Jimenez v. Gulf & Western Manufacturing Co.</i> , 458 So.2d 58 (Fla 3 rd DCA 1984)-----	14
<i>Kohler v. Marcotte</i> , 907 So.2d 596 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)-----	passim
<i>Loznicka v. Flexitallic Gasket Co., Inc.</i> , 489 So.2d 1229 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1986) -----	14
<i>Martinolich v. Golden Leaf Management, Inc.</i> , 786 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)---	33
<i>No. Fla. Women’s Health and Couns. Svcs v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003) -----	32
<i>Owens v. Publix Supermarkets</i> , 802 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 2001)-----	33
<i>Ray v. Bic Corp.</i> , 925 S.W. 2d 527 (Tenn. 1996) -----	31
<i>Redwing Carriers v. Urton</i> , 207 So. 2d 273 (Fla. 1968) -----	49
<i>Riggs v. Asbestos Corp. Ltd.</i> , -- P.3d --, 2013 WL 1339799 (Utah App. 2013)-----	31
<i>Smith v. Orhama, Inc.</i> , 907 So.2d 594 (Fla.3d DCA 2005)-----	42
<i>Square D. Co. v. Hayson</i> , 621 So. 2d 1373 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)-----	47
<i>Stanfill v. State</i> , 384 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1980) -----	25
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 333 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 1977) -----	27
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 286 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1973) -----	27
<i>Tampa Drug Co. v. Wait</i> , 103 So. 2d 603 (Fla. 1958) -----	47, 48
<i>Timpte Industries Inc. v. Gish.</i> , 286 SW 3d 386 (Tex. 2009)-----	31
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Aubin</i> , 97 So. 3d 886 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)-----	1
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Kavanaugh</i> , 879 So.2d 42 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) -----	16, 46, 47
<i>United States Steel Corporation v. Save Sand Key, Inc.</i> , 303 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974)-----	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts: Products Liability -----passim
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability-----passim

RULES

Florida Standard Jury Instructions (Civil) PL ----- 34

TREATISES

Richard E. Kay, *American Law of Product Liability* 3d Treatise, Part 5, Ch. 16
(May2013)----- 31
